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1.  The question listed on pg.4, "The contractor shall submit resumes for those individuals ... proposed for the PWS ... Please clarify that C.10 (b) only applies to Task Order RFQs", is answered by "This statement only applies to the Task Order RFQs."  
*	This answer is contradictory to the answers provided to questions 4 (pg.7), 13 (p.9), 26 (pg.11), 27 (p.11), 31 (p.12) and 33 (p.12).  Please clarify.
 
Answer:  To clarify, the requirement to submit resumes applies at the contract level and will also apply to Task Order RFQ’s.  Resumes for Key Personnel will be evaluated as part of the Staffing Plan at the contract level. 

2.  Answer to Question #30 (p.12) states "Consider all other labor categories for either Government or Contractor site."  Site designation has a significant, material impact on an offertory's pricing as it determines which company burdens will be applied (e.g. company on-/off-site overhead).  
*	Since this is an LPTA solicitation, please provide confirmation that offers should consider and price all labor categories, except for Technical Program Manager, as government site.  
*	If they should not, please provide clear guidance on the number of hours - for each labor category in Attachments I and II - that should be priced as contractor site and the number of hours that should be priced as government site.

Answer:  Yes; all hours should be priced as government site.
 
3.  Will the government please provide an Answer to the Question listed on pg.3 - "Please provide hours for the Warehouse Foreman in Attachments I and II"?  
*	Also, please provide a correlation for the Warehouse Foreman to an SCA Directory of Occupations Labor Category as has been provided for all other labor categories on p. 31-32 of the Amendment 0001 RFP.

Answer:  Warehouse Foreman requirement removed. 

4.  Amendment 0001 RFP Section L.A.IV (p.37) states that "Offerors shall also submit a Subcontracting Plan in accordance with FAR 19.704(a) ... The Small Business Subcontracting Plan shall address the elements identified in FAR 19.704(a)(1) through FAR 19.704(a)(11) and minimum goals ... The Small Business Subcontracting Plan shall provide targets, expressed as percentages of dollars for the base year and all subsequent option periods ..."  FAR 19.704(a) requires that prime identify the "total dollars planned to be subcontracted and the total dollars planned to be subcontracted to small businesses", thereby requiring goals be based on total subcontracted value. The sentence identified above from the solicitation states that "targets, expressed as percentages of dollars", which could be inferred as Total Contract Value.  
The question listed on pg.3, "Please confirm that the 28% minimum goal applies to dollars", is answered with "The 28% minimum goal applies to dollars."
*	Please confirm that the 28% minimum goal for Small Businesses should be calculated as a percentage of total subcontracted value as required by FAR 19.704. 
*	Please confirm that the socioeconomic goals (9.5% for Small Disadvantaged Businesses, 5% for Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Businesses, 5.5% for Women-Owned Small Businesses, and 3% for HUBZone Small Businesses) should be calculated as a percentage of the total dollars planned to be subcontracted to small businesses.
 
Answer:  Confirm that 28% minimum goal for Small Businesses should be calculated as a percentage of total subcontracted value as required by FAR 19.704.  Confirm that the socioeconomic goals are 9.5% for Small Disadvantaged Businesses, 5% for Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Businesses, 5.5% for Women-Owned Small Businesses, and 3% for HUBZone Small Businesses


5.  Answers to questions 26 and 31 states that resumes are to be provided "based on the LOE defined in Attachment II of RFP."  
*	Please provide clarification on the expected number of hours per Lot per employee so that offerors can determine the number of resumes to be provided per the government's answer.  
*	For example, the Engineering Technician III has 16,000 regular and 1,600 OT hours in Lot I on Attachment II.  What is the number of Key resumes the government requires for this labor category?  
*	Please provide the same information for the other two key labor categories: Systems Engineer (12,800 hours in Lot I) and Technical Program Manager (1,920 hours in Lot I).
*	If there is not an expected number of hours per Lot per employee, then please provide the total number of resumes required for each Key labor category so that offerors can be compliant with the government's requirement.
 
Answer:  Instruction to Offerors updated to reflect the number of requested resumes.

6.  Amendment 0001 RFP Section L.B (p.38) states that "Table of Contents: The table of contents should provide sufficient detail as to allow the important elements to be easily located.  The use of tabs and dividers is encouraged."  The question and answer on pg.5 state confirmation that "acronym lists and table of contents are also included in the page count along with title pages, page separators, and matrices, etc."  In order to provide a detailed table of contents, tabs, and dividers - as encouraged by the RFP - the available page count for an offeror's proposal would be greatly diminished.  
*	Will the government please reconsider this answer and allow an offeror's Table of Contents, tabs, and dividers to be excluded from the page count while "tables, diagrams, matrices, title pages, page separators" remain included in the page count?

Answer:  Edited to allow for Table of contents, tabs and dividers.
7.       Referring to Question 12 (page 8 of the Q&A); there were two parts to the question.  The response given did not answer the first part of the question.  Is the $250,000 limitation applied at the total contract level or at the individual delivery order level?  

Answer:  The $250,000 applies to the issuance of a single subcontract regardless if it is at the contract level or task order level.  If a subcontract is issued, at any level, for services greater $250,000 written consent of the Ordering Officer is required.


8.       Referring to Question 13 (page 9 of the Q&A); there were three parts to the question.  The response given did not answer the third question.  The answer, which only applies to SCA non-exempt labor categories, implies that all non-exempt contingent employees are hired at the wage determined (WD) rate.  That is not true in a competitive industry such as this, as many new hires require labor rates well-above WD.  Simply stating the WD labor category is misleading as the WD rate may not reflect the actual labor rate agreed to between a contractor and a contingent employee (which is the rate the contractor will actually bill the government).  Must the written agreement for contingent hires in SCA non-exempt labor categories include their agreed-upon pay rate or salary?  Must the written agreement for contingent hires in SCA exempt labor categories include their agreed-upon pay rate or salary?  This follow-on question applies to the answer to Question 32 (page 12) as well.

 Answer:  
· Must the written agreement for contingent hires in SCA non-exempt labor categories include their agreed-upon pay rate or salary?  -Yes

· Must the written agreement for contingent hires in SCA exempt labor categories include their agreed-upon pay rate or salary?  -Yes

9.       RFP paragraph C.10.10 provides the required qualifications for the Engineering Technician III (Key Category).  The qualifications include the requirement that the Engineering Technician III have experience in a “supervisory capacity.”  This requirement is inconsistent with the Department of Labor Directory of Occupations (see attached excerpt), which specifies “The Engineering Technician III performs assignments that are not completely standardized or prescribed, selects or adapts standard procedures or equipment, using fully applicable precedents, receives initial instructions, equipment requirements, and advice from supervisor or engineer as needed…”  According to the Directory of Occupations an Engineering Technician whose duties include functioning as a supervisor is only at the Engineering Technician V or VI level.  In reality, it is not likely offerors can identify personnel working and earning a wage at the Engineering Technician III level with the requisite supervisory experience.  Request the government remove the requirement for supervisory experience for the Engineering Technician III and add labor hours for Engineering Technician V.

 Answer:  C10.10 has been updated.

10.         Amendment 0001 added the table comparing RFP labor categories to GS equivalents.  The GS equivalents listed for Engineering Technicians I, II, and III are GS-07, GS-08, and GS-09, respectively.  These equivalents are not consistent with the Department of Labor Directory of Occupations found at http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/web/index.htm <http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/web/index.htm>  which equates Engineering Technicians I, II, and III to GS-03, GS-04, and GS-05, respectively.  According to the Department of Labor Occupational Outlook Handbook, an Engineering Technician at the GS-05 level performs no supervisory tasks.  Request the government remove the requirement for supervisory experience for the Engineering Technician III and reassign some of the Engineering Technician III to an Engineering Technician V labor category.  

Answer:  Supervisory experience has been removed.  The labor category remain the same.

	DOCUMENT
	Amend 1 and Q&As

	PAGE
	Amend 1 – 34 of 39; Q 39

	SECTION NO.
	L.A.II

	SECTION NAME
	Past Performance

	SECTION TEXT
	Past performance information shall be provided in accordance with Attachment III “Past Performance
Information Form”.  

	QUESTION
	Q 39 indicated the Form was modified to 12 point font.  Please confirm that the table required to meet the “Subcontractor(s) Utilized in Performance of this contract, description of the extent of work performed by subcontractor(s), along with annual dollar value of all subcontracts:” on Attachment III is permitted to be less than 12 point font consistent with the other parts of the proposal.

	ANSWER
	The font added to Attachment III must be in 12 point font.

	DOCUMENT
	Amend 1; Q&As and Attachment II (Amend 1)

	PAGE
	Amend 1 – 37 of 39; Q 26

	SECTION NO.
	L.A.II

	SECTION NAME
	Proposal Format

	SECTION TEXT
	Staffing Plan (30 pages plus Resumes of Key Personnel (2 page limit per resume)) Q 26 Answer “Based on the LOE defined in Attachment II of RFP”

	QUESTION
	Please confirm we are required to submit one (1) Technical Program Manager resume, seven (7) System Engineer resumes, and nine (9) Engineering Technician III resumes as Attachments to the Technical Proposal Volume I

	ANSWER
	See updated Instructions to Offerors

	DOCUMENT
	RFP and Q&As

	PAGE
	RFP – 31 of 39; third Q on page 3 of Q&A

	SECTION NO.
	C.10.22

	SECTION NAME
	Personnel Qualifications

	SECTION TEXT
	Please provide hours for the Warehouse Foreman in Attachments I and II. 

	QUESTION
	Please provide answer to this question

	ANSWER
	Warehouse Foreman removed.

	DOCUMENT
	Amend 1 and Q&As

	PAGE
	RFP – 19 of 39; Q 29

	SECTION NO.
	C.10.(e) and C.10 Special Provisions (c)

	SECTION NAME
	Personnel Qualifications

	SECTION TEXT
	(e) The following describes the Labor Categories and minimum personnel requirements for personnel performing under this contract: (General experience and specialized experience requirements shall not be obtained concurrently unless otherwise specified in the job description.)
SPECIAL PROVISIONS:
(c) General and specialized experience may be acquired concurrently.

Systems Engineer (Key Category) 
(b) GENERAL EXPERIENCE: At least ten (10) years within the last 15 years experience in design, maintenance or support engineering for shipboard Combat, ASW, USW, MIW, or C4I systems.
(c) SPECIALIZED EXPERIENCE: At least five (5) years of engineering experience within the last 10 years in design or support engineering, and at least two (2) years of experience in system overhaul/ installation and testing for Combat, ASW, USW, MIW, or C4I Systems listed in the statement of work.

	QUESTION
	C.10.(e) and C.10 Special Provisions (c) seem to be contradictory.   This is particularly problematic when applied to some Labor Categories such as Systems Engineer where if they cannot be acquired concurrently, the individual must have acquired the required Specific and General experience and doing nothing else for the past 15 years.  Given the contradiction and implications, request further clarification on acquiring experience concurrently for those affected Labor Categories

	ANSWER
	C.10(e) has been edited to allow for general and specialized experience to be gained concurrently.

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation [Amend 1] and Vendor Q&A

	PAGE
	38 of 39; 

	SECTION NO.
	L.B

	SECTION NAME
	Proposal Format

	SECTION TEXT
	Each volume should contain the following items in addition to the other information required by this solicitation:
Cover: The cover should indicate the following:
Table of Contents: The table of contents should provide sufficient detail as to allow the important elements to be easily located. The use of tabs and dividers is encouraged.

	QUESTION
	Responses to the two questions related to RFP Section L.B indicated that title pages [cover pages] and table of contents which are required in Section L.B of the RFO would all be counted against the Section page counts.  Volume II only has a page allocation for the three Attachment IIIs (5 pages each).  
Please confirm that Volume title pages [cover pages] and table of contents will not be counted against any of the allocated page counts.  

	ANSWER
	Edited Instructions to Offerors to allow.



